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| D1 Case | D Nunber
954 cases
Type: numeric M n: 10001 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 78158

Input |ocation: 1/1-5

R1 Dat a Record

PCT N VALUE LABEL

100.0 954 1

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 1

Input location: 1/6

cnty County
954 cases
Type: numeric M n: 26001 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 26165

Input location: 1/7-11

March 1, 2001



SOSS 20 Data Page 2

regn Regi on

PCT N VALUE LABEL

3.5 33 1 upper pen

4.3 41 2 northern

13.4 128 3 west centra

8.7 83 4 east centra

14.1 135 5 sout hwest

45.4 433 6 sout heast

10.6 101 7 Detroit

954 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7

Input |ocation: 1/12

X1 Type of Community

I"d like to start by asking you some questions about the community in
whi ch you live

Wul d you say you live in a rural community, a small city or town,
a suburb, or an urban comunity?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

1.4 13 0 SOVETHI NG ELSE
21.3 202 1 RURAL COWLN TY
34.3 325 2 SMALL ATY OR TOM, VI LLAGE
25.9 246 3 A SUBURB
17.1 162 4 URBAN COWUNI TY
3 98 DO NOT KNOW
1 99 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 1/13-14
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Page 3

Most | nmportant Probl em

What woul d you say is the nost inportant problem facing your
comuni ty today?

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 91

I nput |ocation: 1/15-16

Addr ess Probl em
You nentioned (problem as the nost inportant problemin your community.

There are various ways in which this problemcould be addressed. | want
to ask a few questions about this.

Do you think this problemis something that can best be handl ed by some
| evel of governnent, by private business, by voluntary and community
organi zati ons, or by the people thensel ves?

Do you think this problemis something that can best be handl ed
by private business, by voluntary and commrunity organizations,
by the peopl e thensel ves, or by sone |evel of governnent?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
9.9 72 0 OTHER TYPE OF ORGANI ZATI ON
46.2 337 1 GOVERNMENT (THE STATE, GOVERNCR, PCLI CE)
6.5 47 2 PRI VATE BUSI NESS
9.0 66 3 VOLUNTARY/ COMWUNI TY ORGAN ZATI ONS
28.3 207 4 PEOPLE THEMSELVES (PARENTS, FAM LIES, FAM LY LI FE,
COMWUNI TI ES, PECPLE THEMSELVES, ALL BUT ESPECI ALLY
PECPLE WATCH DOG, Cl TI ZEN GROUP, WATCH GROUP )
17 98 DO NOT KNOW
1 99 REFUSED
207 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 1/42-43
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A3 Level of Governnent

You' ve said that governnent has a role in dealing with
(problen) Wich | evel of government do you think has the nost
important role -- the federal governnent, state governnent, or
| ocal governnent ?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
11.3 38 1 FEDERAL GOVERNVENT
28.7 96 2 STATE GOVERNMENT
54.0 180 3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT
3.1 10 4 STATE AND LOCAL (R VOLUNTEERED)
2.8 9 5 ALL LEVELS (R VOLUNTEERED)
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
617 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
Input |ocation: 1/44
A Rol e - Coll eges and Universities

In general, how rmuch of a role do you think the state's public
uni versities and col |l eges (including community colleges) should play
in addressing problenms in your community?

Wul d you say they should play a large role, sonme role, or that
they shoul d have no role in addressing the probl ens?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

18.0 166 1 LARCE RCLE
62.4 574 2 SOVE RCOLE
19.6 181 3 NO ROLE

30 8 DO NOT KNOW

3 9 REFUSED

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 3

Input |ocation: 1/45
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A5 Probl enms - University's Assist

Wth what kind of problemin your community do think Mchigan's public
uni versities and col |l eges could hel p the nost?

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 91

I nput |ocation: 1/46-47

Bl Rate Quality Life
(Agai n, thinking about your community . . .)
In general, how would you rate the overall quality of life in your
comunity -- would you say the quality of life is excellent, good,

fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

20.7 195 1 EXCELLENT
58.5 554 2 oo
17.2 163 3 FAR
3.6 34 4 POOR
8 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
954 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 1/48
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B4 Rat e Heal th Medi cal Services

How woul d you rate the quality of health and medical services,

(i ncluding mental health services) available to you and ot her people

in your community, -- would you say they are generally excellent, good,
fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

17.3 162 1 EXCELLENT
54.0 506 2 GOoob
20.3 190 3 FAR
8.3 78 4 POOR
16 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 1/49

B5 Rat e Soci al Services
How woul d you rate .

soci al services available to the poor, the disabled, and the
elderly (in your conmunity?)

(Wbul d you say they are generally excellent, good, fair, or poor?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

10.4 88 1 EXCELLENT
43.6 367 2 oo
31.3 263 3 FAR
14.7 123 4 POOR
101 8 DO NOT KNOW
11 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 1/50
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B6 Rat e Law Enf or cenent
(How woul d you rate . . .)
the quality of |aw enforcenment (in your conmunity?)
(Wuld you say it is generally excellent, good, fair, or poor?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

13.0 120 1 EXCELLENT
56.7 523 2 GOoob
20.5 189 3 FAR
9.8 90 4 POOR
25 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 1/51

Page 7

B7 Rat e Road Mai nt enance
(How woul d you rate . . .)
t he mai nt enance of roads and hi ghways (in your comunity?)
(Wuld you say it is generally excellent, good, fair, or poor?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

4.2 40 1 EXCELLENT

24.8 236 2 oo
34.7 331 3 FAR
36.4 347 4 POOR

0 8 DO NOT KNOW

0 9 REFUSED

954 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 1/52
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B8 Rate Parks and Recreational Facilities
(How woul d you rate . . .)
the parks and recreational facilities (in your comunity?)
(Wul d you say they are generally excellent, good, fair, or poor?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
14.3 129 1 EXCELLENT
54.6 492 2 GOoob
20.6 186 3 FAR
10.6 95 4 POOR
51 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
I nput |ocation: 1/53
B9 Rate Quality of Air/Vater
(How woul d you rate . . .)
the quality of air and water (in your community?)
(Wul d you say they are generally excellent, good, fair, or poor?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
10.3 98 1 EXCELLENT
60.4 574 2 oo
22.3 212 3 FAR
6.9 66 4 POOR
3 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
Input |ocation: 1/54
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B10 Rate Public School s
(How woul d you rate . . .)
the quality of the public schools (in your conmunity?)
(Wul d you say they are generally excellent, good, fair, or poor?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
13.7 122 1 EXCELLENT
50.8 451 2 GOoob
21.2 188 3 FAR
14.4 128 4 POOR
58 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
Input |ocation: 1/55
B13 Rate Local Courts
(How woul d you rate . . .)
the local courts in your comrmunity?
(Wul d you say they are generally excellent, good, fair, or poor?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
7.4 58 1 EXCELLENT
58.6 457 2 oo
27.0 211 3 FAR
6.9 54 4 POOR
161 8 DO NOT KNOW
13 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
Input |ocation: 1/56

March 1, 2001



SCSS 20 Data

Page 10

B14 Rat e Churches
(How woul d you rate . . .)
Churches and other religious organizations (in your comunity)?
(Wul d you say they are generally excellent, good, fair, or poor?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
25.2 218 1 EXCELLENT
64.7 561 2 GOoob
8.8 76 3 FAR
1.3 11 4 POOR
81 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
Input |ocation: 1/57
B17 Rat e Local Businesses
(How woul d you rate . . .)
| ocal businesses (in your community)?
(Wul d you say they are generally excellent, good, fair, or poor?)
PCT N VALUE LABEL
8.5 80 1 EXCELLENT
65.3 614 2 oo
20.3 191 3 FAR
5.9 56 4 POOR
10 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
I nput |ocation: 1/58

March 1, 2001



SOSS 20 Data Page 11

B18 Rat e Labor Unions
(How woul d you rate . . .)
| abor unions (in your comunity)?
(Wul d you say they are generally excellent, good, fair, or poor?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

18.0 138 0
6.0 46 1 EXCELLENT
42.2 324 2 GOoob
22.9 176 3 FAR
10.9 84 4 POOR
160 8 DO NOT KNOW
24 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 1/59

POLA Rate dinton

Now, | have a few questions about the performance of some public
officials and institutions

Looki ng back now, how woul d you rate the way Bill dinton performed
his job as President -- would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

24.6 232 1 EXCELLENT
40.5 382 2 oo
22.2 210 3 FAR
12.6 119 4 POOR
7 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 1/60
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POL Rat e Bush
How woul d you rate the way George W Bush is performng his job as

President -- would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?

How woul d you rate the way George W Bush is performng his job as
President-elect -- would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

12.7 92 1 EXCELLENT
41.2 297 2 GOoob
25.7 186 3 FAR
20.4 147 4 POOR
194 8 DO NOT KNOW
38 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 1/61

D2 Rate U.S. Congress

How woul d you rate the performance of the U S. Congress in
Washington (as a whole -- would you say excellent, good, fair, or
poor ?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

1.8 16 1 EXCELLENT

39.7 354 2 oo
44.6 398 3 FAR
14.0 125 4 POOR

52 8 DO NOT KNOW

9 9 REFUSED

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 1/62
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D5 Rat e M chi gan Suprene Court

How woul d you rate the perfornmance of the Suprene Court of the
State of Mchigan -- (would you say excellent, good, fair, or
poor ?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

5.0 38 1 EXCELLENT
58.9 443 2 oo
30.3 228 3 FAR
5.8 44 4 POOR
177 8 DO NOT KNOW
23 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 1/63

D6 Rate US Suprene Court

How woul d you rate the perfornmance of the Suprene Court of
the United States as a whole -- (would you say excellent, good, fair,
or poor ?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

8.4 76 1 EXCELLENT

52.5 475 2 oo
27.5 249 3 FAR
11.6 105 4 POOR

40 8 DO NOT KNOW

8 9 REFUSED

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 1/64
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D7 Suprene Politica

Do you think the United States Suprene Court is basically
neutral politically (with no preference in favor or against
any political party) or do you think the court favors one politica

party over another?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

47.9 408 1 PCLITICALLY NEUTRAL
0.0 0 2 FAVORS ONE PARTY OVER ANOTHER
52.1 445 5
81 8
20 9
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 1/65

P2 Rat e Engl er

How woul d you rate the way John Engler is perfornming his job as M chigan's
governor -- (would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

9.4 88 1 EXCELLENT

34.3 322 2 oo
33.2 312 3 FAR
23.1 217 4 POOR

13 8 DO NOT KNOW

2 9 REFUSED

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 1/66
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D3 Rate M chi gan Legislature

How woul d you rate the perfornmance of the M chigan Legislature
(in Lansing) as a whole -- (would you say excellent, good, fair, or
poor ?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

3.4 30 1 EXCELLENT
46.5 410 2 oo
43.5 383 3 FAR
6.6 58 4 POOR
64 8 DO NOT KNOW
9 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 1/67
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Page 16

| ssues Covernor/Legislature

There are many issues that the governor and |l egislature (in Lansing) could
spend time dealing with in the next session. O all the issues they could
work on, which issue do you think is the nmost inportant for themto focus

on?
PCT N VALUE
3.9 32 1
6.6 55 2
7.4 61 3
5.8 48 4
41.7 342 5
4.1 34 6
2.6 21 7
4.6 38 8
3.6 30 9
1.5 12 10
0.8 7 11
0.0 0 12
4.1 33 13
4.9 41 14
0.0 0 15
2.2 18 16
0.2 1 17
0.5 4 18
0.0 0 19
0.4 3 20
5.2 42 90
120 98
12 99
954 cases
Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

LABEL

THE ECONOWY, BUSI NESS I N THE STATE, ENCOURAGE BUSI NESS GROMH
JOBS, UNEMPLOYMENT, EMPLOYMENT, MORE WORK, ETC

HEALTH CARE, MEDI CAL CARE, MENTAL HEALTH, ETC

CRI ME, SAFETY, DRUGS, VI OLENCE, LAW AND CRDER, PRI SONS
EDUCATI ON, SCHOCLS, SCHOOL FI NANCI NG SCHOOL FUNDI NG

POVERTY, PCOR PEOPLE, HOMELESS PECPLE, SCOCI AL PROGRAMS/ HOUSI NG
WELFARE, WELFARE REFORM ETC

TAXES, PROPERTY TAXES, ETC

SENI OR ClI Tl ZEN | SSUES. / PRESCRI PTI ON DRUG COVERAGE

REDUCE BUDCETS, REDUCE S| ZE OF GOVERNMENT, RESTRI CT GOVERNMVENT
MORAL | SSUES, ABORTI ON, GAY/ LESBI AN RI GHTS, ETC

FORElI GN PCLI CY, WORLD AFFAI RS, DEFENSE

ENVI RONMENT, CLEAN-UP, PCLLUTI ON CONTROL, ETC

ROADS, HI GHWAYS, BRI DGES REPAI RS- MAI NTENANCE

ELECTI ONS, ELECTI ON REFORM

GUN CONTROL/ CONCEALED WWEAPONS

JOB TRAI NI NG JOB RE- TRAI NI NG

DI VERSI TY/ RACE RELATI ONS

TEACHER TESTI NG ACCOUNTABI LI TY

REGULATI OV DEREGULATI ON

M SCELLANEQUS OTHER

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Max: 90

I nput | ocation: 1/68-69
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D10 Trust Federal CGovernnent

Peopl e have different ideas about how nuch they can trust government to
do what is right. These ideas don't refer to Denocrats or Republicans
in particular, but just to the governnent in general. W want to see
how you feel about this for each of the |evels of governnent.

How much of the tine do you think you can trust the federa
governnment in Washington to do what is right -- nearly always

or nost of the tinme, sone of the tinme, seldom or al nbst never?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

24.7 233 1 NEARLY ALWAYS OR MOST OF THE TI ME
56.6 533 2 SOMVE CF THE TI ME
12.8 121 3 SELDOM
5.8 55 4 ALMOST NEVER
9 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
954 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 1/70

D11 Trust Legislature
How much of the tine do you think you can trust the state
governnment in Lansing to do what is right -- nearly always or

most of the tinme, sone of the time, seldom or al nbst never?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

36.1 340 1 NEARLY ALWAYS OR MOST OF THE TI ME
51.8 488 2 SOMVE CF THE TI ME
8.6 81 3 SELDOM
3.5 33 4 ALMOST NEVER
9 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 1/71
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D12 Trust Local
How much of the tine do you think you can trust your |oca
governnment to do what is right -- nearly always or nost of the

tinme, sone of the tinme, seldom or al nbst never?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

42.2 396 1 NEARLY ALWAYS OR MOST OF THE TI ME
44.0 414 2 SOMVE CF THE TI ME
9.2 86 3 SELDOM
4.7 44 4 ALMOST NEVER
12 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 1/72

D8 Most for Money
Now t hi nki ng about the three | evels of government -- federal, state, and
local -- fromwhich | evel of governnent do you feel you get the nost for

your noney?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

22.9 201 1 FEDERAL
26.8 235 2 STATE
45.4 398 3 LOCAL
5.0 44 4 NONE, NEITHER (R VOLUNTEERS)
67 8 DO NOT KNOW
8 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 1/73
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El Rate Quality of El ections
Now, | have some questions about elections and voti ng.
How woul d you rate the quality of M chigan's system of elections and
counting of votes -- would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
19.9 182 1 EXCELLENT
50.0 458 2 GOoob
20.9 191 3 FAR
9.2 84 4 POOR
30 8 DO NOT KNOW
8 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4
Input location: 2/7
E2 Probl ens w Voting

Do you think there were a | ot of problens, sone problens, a few probl ens,
or no problens at all in the counting of votes in Mchigan's 2000 el ection?

Do you think there were no problens at all, a few probl ens, sone
problens, or a lot of problens at all in the counting of votes in

M chi gan's 2000 el ection?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

8.7 79 1 A LOT COF PROBLEMS

38.7 353 2 SOVE PROBLEMS
28.1 256 3 A FEW PROBLEMs
24.5 224 4 NO PROBLEMS AT ALL

36 8 DO NOT KNOW

6 9 REFUSED

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 2/8

March 1, 2001
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E3

Responsibility Voters
It is the responsibility of the individual voters to nmake sure that they
cast their votes (use the voting nmachine, punch cards) in such a way that

their votes will be counted conpletely and correctly.

Wul d you say you strongly agree, somewhat agree, sonmewhat disagree, or
strongly disagree with the statenent?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

62.5 591 1 STRONGLY AGREE
24.3 230 2 SOVEWHAT AGREE
0.7 7 3 NEl THER AGREE/ DI SAGREE ( VOLUNTEERED)
8.1 76 4 SOVEWHAT DI SAGREE
4.4 42 5 STRONGLY DI SAGREE
5 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/9

March 1, 2001
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E4 CGovernnent's Faul t

It is the government's fault if voters are confused and nake mi stakes
so that their votes end up not counting.

(Wul d you say you strongly agree, sonewhat agree, sonewhat di sagree, or
strongly disagree with the statenent?)

PCT N VALUE LABEL

25.6 240 1 STRONGLY AGREE
31.7 297 2 SOVEWHAT AGREE
1.0 9 3 NEl THER AGREE/ DI SAGREE ( VOLUNTEERED)
20.1 188 4 SOVEWHAT DI SAGREE
21.6 203 5 STRONGLY DI SAGREE
12 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
954 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8

Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/10

March 1, 2001
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ES

State Hol i day
There have been several suggestions to change how el ecti ons are conducted
in Mchigan. Please tell ne if you would favor or oppose each of the

fol Il owi ng suggesti ons.

Maki ng el ection day a state holiday so that nore people get time off
fromwork to vote?

Wul d you say you strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose, or
strongly oppose this suggestion?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

39.6 374 1 STRONGLY FAVCR
25.8 244 2 SOVEWHAT FAVCR
1.7 16 3 NEI THER FAVOR/ OPPCSE.. (VOLUNTEERED)
17.1 162 4 SOVEWHAT OPPCSE
15.8 149 5 STRONGLY OPPCSE
5 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/11

March 1, 2001
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E6 Vot e President Saturdays
Having the voting for president on Saturdays instead of Tuesdays?

(Wbul d you say you strongly favor, sonewhat favor, somewhat oppose, or
strongly oppose this suggestion)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

25.4 238 1 STRONGLY FAVCR
24.8 232 2 SOVEWHAT FAVCR
4.9 46 3 NEI THER FAVOR/ OPPCSE.. (VOLUNTEERED)
18.8 177 4 SOVEWHAT OPPCSE
26.2 246 5 STRONGLY OPPCSE
11 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/12

E7 Mil tiple Days Voting

Having mul tiple days for voting where voters would have 10 to 14 days
in which to cast their ballots?

(Wbul d you say you strongly favor, sonewhat favor, somewhat oppose, or
strongly oppose this suggestion)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

13.8 131 1 STRONGLY FAVCR
15.9 150 2 SOVEWHAT FAVCR
2.1 20 3 NEI THER FAVOR/ OPPCSE.. (VOLUNTEERED)
19.9 189 4 SOVEWHAT OPPCSE
48.3 458 5 STRONGLY OPPCSE
3 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/13
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E8 Consol i dating Voting Days

Consol idating voting days so that |ocal elections, such as school board
el ections, are held at the sane tine as statew de el ecti ons?

(Wbul d you say you strongly favor, sonewhat favor, somewhat oppose, or
strongly oppose this suggestion)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

36.2 342 1 STRONGLY FAVOR
31.6 298 2 SOVEWHAT FAVOR
0.8 7 3 NEl THER FAVOR/ OPPCSE.. ( VOLUNTEERED)
16.0 151 4 SOVEWHAT OPPCSE
15.4 145 5 STRONGLY OPPCSE
6 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/14

E9 Vot e Over Internet

Al l owi ng people to vote over the Internet on election day if a
secure and confidential nethod can be devel oped?

(Wbul d you say you strongly favor, sonewhat favor, somewhat oppose, or
strongly oppose this suggestion)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

26.2 242 1 STRONGLY FAVOR
21.0 194 2 SOVEWHAT FAVOR
1.5 14 3 NEl THER FAVOR/ OPPCSE.. ( VOLUNTEERED)
12.7 117 4 SOVEWHAT OPPCSE
38.6 357 5 STRONGLY OPPCSE
22 8 DO NOT KNOW
7 9 REFUSED
954 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/15

March 1, 2001
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E10 M chi gan's Precincts Same Technol ogy

Maki ng sure that all of Mchigan's precincts use the |atest and nost
reliable voting equi prent?

(Wbul d you say you strongly favor, sonewhat favor, somewhat oppose, or
strongly oppose this suggestion)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

74.6 709 1 STRONGLY FAVCR
19.6 186 2 SOVEWHAT FAVCR
0.4 4 3 NEl THER FAVOR/ OPPCSE.. ( VOLUNTEERED)
2.9 28 4 SOVEWHAT OPPCSE
2.4 23 5 STRONGLY OPPCSE
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/16

E1ll Pay More Taxes

Wuld you be willing to pay nore in taxes to finance any of these
changes?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

52.5 491 1 YES
47.5 444 5 NO
18 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/17

March 1, 2001



SOSS 20 Data Page 26

E12 Fol | ow Fl ori da Re- Count

How cl osely did you follow the issues concerning the re-counting of
2000 presidential votes in Florida?

Whul d you say very close, sonewhat close, not very close, or not close
at all?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

40.3 382 1 VERY CLCSE
43.7 415 2 SOVEWHAT CLOSE
10.5 100 3 NOT VERY CLCSE
5.5 52 4 NOT AT ALL CLCSE
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
954 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 2/18

E13 Ef fect Legitimacy

Thi nki ng about the 2000 presidential election, to what extent, if any, do
the problens in counting the votes affect George W Bush's legitimacy
as president?

Do the problenms increase his legitimcy as President,
decrease his legitimcy as President, or have no

effect on Bush's legitinmacy as President?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

15.9 143 1 [INCREASE H S LEG Tl MACY
39.8 360 3 DECREASE H S LEQ TI MACY
44.3 401 5 HAVE NO EFFECT ON H' S LEGQ Tl MACY
41 8 DO NOT KNOW
9 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/19

March 1, 2001
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cCc1 Present Financi a

In this part of the survey, I'd like to ask you a few questions
about how things are going for Mchigan residents in general

Wul d you say that you (and your famly living there) are
better off or worse off financially than you were

a year ago?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

53.1 499 1 BETTER OFF. ... .. 1
25.4 239 2 ABOUT THE SAME (R PROVIDED)........ 2
21.4 202 3 WORSE OFF. . ... .. 3

10 8 DO NOT KNOW

3 9 REFUSED

954 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 3

I nput |ocation: 2/20

Page 27

cc2 Fut ure Fi nanci al
Now | ooki ng ahead, do you think that a year fromnow, you
(and your famly living there) will be better off financially

or worse off financially?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

58.4 504 1 BETTER OFF
16.6 143 3 ABQUT THE SAME (R PROVI DED)
25.0 216 5 WORSE COFF

80 8 DO NOT KNOW

11 9 REFUSED

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/21

March 1, 2001
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CC3 Househol d's Overal |l Situation
How woul d you rate your househol d's overall financial situation these days?
Wul d you say it is excellent, good, just fair, not so good, or poor?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

10.5 100 1 EXCELLENT
48.1 457 2 oo
32.5 309 3 JUST FAIR
6.1 58 4 NOT SO GOOD
2.8 26 5 POOR
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/22

cc Inflation Rate
During the next twelve months, do you think the rate of inflation
inthis country will go up, will go down, or will stay about the same as it

was in the past 12 nonths?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

57.6 526 1 GO U
9.2 84 3 GO DOMN
33.1 302 5 STAY ABQUT THE SAME
40 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/23
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(603) Enpl oynent Situation
Twel ve nmonths from now, do you expect the unenpl oynent situation
inthis country to be better than, worse than, or about

the sane as it was in the last 12 nonths?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

9.0 83 1 BETTER THAN

58.0 540 3 WORSE THAN
33.1 308 5 ABOQUT THE SAME

19 8 DO NOT KNOW

2 9 REFUSED

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/24

CC6 Busi ness Conditions
Now turning to business conditions in your community, do you think that
during the next twelve nonths your community will have good

tinmes financially, or bad times financially?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

44.6 392 1 GOOD TIMES
44.4 391 3 BAD TI MES
11.0 97 5 NEl THER GOOD NCR BAD; MEDI OCRE STAY THE SAME(R PROVI DED)
70 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/25

March 1, 2001
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B12 Rol e Universities Econony
Overall, how inportant a role do you think the state's public colleges and
universities play in inproving the state's econony -- would you say

very inportant, somewhat inportant, not very inportant, or no role at all?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

29.5 275 1 VERY | MPORTANT ROLE
54.3 505 2 SOVEWHAT | MPORTANT ROLE
10.2 95 3 NOT VERY | MPORTANT RCLE
6.0 56 4 NO ROLE AT ALL
20 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 2/26

CcD1 Cender

Now, | have a few background questions. These are for statistica
anal ysi s purposes only.

PCT N VALUE LABEL

46.0 438 1 MALE
54.0 515 5 FEMALE
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.0 0 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/27

March 1, 2001
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cD2 Year Born

In what year were you born?

954 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

Mn: 6
Max: 82

MD Codes: 999, 998

I nput | ocation: 2/28-30

Page 31

CcD3 Education Leve

What is the highest

PCT N VALUE
0.1 0 0
0.8 8 1
0.0 0 2
0.1 1 3
0.1 1 4
0.0 0 5
0.1 1 6
0.0 0 7
0.9 8 8
1.3 13 9
1.8 17 10
3.8 36 11
30.4 288 12
9.7 92 13
10.1 96 14
6.9 65 15
19.1 181 16
4.6 44 17
8.2 78 18
1.9 18 20
0 98
5 99
954 cases
Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

| evel of education you have conpl et ed?

LABEL
DI D NOIr GO TO SCHOCOL
GRADE

H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR GED HOLDER
COLLEGE (ONE TO THREE YEARS)

COLLEGE GRADUATE (FQUR YEARS)
SOMVE POST GRADUATE

GRADUATE DEGREE

TECHNI CAL/ JUNI OR COLLEGE GRADUATE

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Max: 20

I nput |ocation: 2/31-32

March 1, 2001
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CDba

Now a coupl e of questions about your ethnicity and race

First are you of H spanic,

PCT N VALUE
4.2 40 1

95.8 908

4

954 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

I nput | ocation:

5
2 8
9

Mn: 1
Max: 5

Ethnicity

Lati no, or Spanish origin?

LABEL

YES- HI SPANI ¢/ LATI NO' SPANI SH ORI G N

NO - NOT H SPANI C/ LATI NO SPANISH CRIG N
DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

MD Codes: 9,8

2/ 33

Page 32

CD4a@

What

84.5 801
15.5 147
0
6
954 cases
Type: numeric

Deci mal s: 0

I nput | ocation:

Whi t e/ Caucasi an

is your race?

LABEL
YES

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8

Max: 5

2/ 34

March 1, 2001
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CD4a@ African American or Bl ack

African American or Bl ack?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

12.5 118 1 YES
87.5 829 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 2/35

CDAa@ Hawai i an or ot her Pacific |slander

Hawai i an or other Pacific |slander?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.1 1 1 YES
99.9 947 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/36

March 1, 2001
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CD4a@ Asi an
Asi an?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.7 6 1 YES
99.3 941 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/37

Page 34

CD4a@ Anerican | ndian or Al aska Native
American I ndian or Al aska Native?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

2.3 22 1 YES
97.7 925 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/38

March 1, 2001
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race white
PCT N VALUE LABEL
87.8 787 1 white
12.2 109 2 Dblack
58 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

I nput |ocation: 2/39

Page 35

PK1@ Term US Senat or

How many years is the termof office of a United States Senator?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
11.1 42 2 YEARS
1.4 5 3 YEARS
43.1 163 4 YEARS
0.5 2 5 YEARS
35.0 133 6 6 YEARS
3.1 12 7 YEARS
3.4 13 8 YEARS
0.0 0 9 YEARS
0.7 3 12 YEARS
0.0 0 30 YEARS
1.7 7 90 UNLIM TED/ LI FETI ME
33 98 DO NOT KNOW
0 99 REFUSED
541 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 2 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 90

I nput | ocation: 2/40-41

March 1, 2001
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PK1@ US Senator Fol | ow Up

Just give me your best guess.

PCT N VALUE LABEL
20.9 5 2 YEARS
9.7 2 3 YEARS
40. 6 9 4 YEARS
3.1 1 5 YEARS
22.5 5 6 6 YEARS
0.0 0 7 YEARS
0.0 0 8 YEARS
0.0 0 9 YEARS
0.6 0 10 YEARS
2.6 1 30 YEARS
0.0 0 90 UNLIM TED/ LI FETI ME
10 98 DO NOT KNOW
0 99 REFUSED
921 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 2 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 30

I nput |ocation: 2/42-43

March 1, 2001
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PK2 @& U S. Supreme Court Justices

How many justices (judges) are there on the U S. Supreme Court?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
0.7 2 1 1 JUDCE
0.5 2 2
0.8 3 3
4.1 14 4
4.4 15 5
6.1 21 6
11.7 41 7
9.3 32 8
30.5 106 9 9 JUDGES
3.6 13 10
0.3 1 11
24.4 85 12
0.4 1 13
0.0 0 15
0.2 1 16
0.3 1 18
0.7 2 20
0.1 0 21
0.1 0 24
0.3 1 26
0.7 2 27
0.1 1 28
0.1 0 36
0.1 0 50
0.3 1 51
0.2 1 52
0.0 0 60 60 JUDGES
63 98 DO NOT KNOW
0 99 REFUSED
541 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 52

I nput | ocation: 2/44-45

March 1, 2001
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PK2@ U S. Supreme Court Justices - Follow Up

Just give me your best guess

PCT N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 1 1 JUDCE
10.0 4 3
13.9 5 4
0.2 0 5
3.4 1 6
2.2 1 7
0.3 0 8
8.1 3 9 9 JUDGES
2.5 1 10
42.8 16 12
5.5 2 13
2.9 1 15
0.7 0 19
2.8 1 20
1.1 0 30
2.7 1 50
1.1 0 52
0.0 0 60 60 JUDGES
25 98 DO NOT KNOW
0 99 REFUSED
890 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 3 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 52

I nput | ocation: 2/46-47

March 1, 2001
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easy@ M ni mum Vot i ng Age

What is the mninmumvoting age in M chi gan?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
0.2 1 15
87.5 356 18 Age
0.3 1 19
0.1 0 20
11.3 46 21
0.6 2 27
0.0 0 30 Age
3 98 Do Not Know
2 99 Refused
541 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 15 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 27

I nput | ocation: 2/48-49

Page 39

easy@® M ni mum Voting Age - Foll ow Up

Just give me your best guess.

PCT N VALUE LABEL
97.6 3 18 Age
2.4 0 20
0.0 0 30 Age
0 98 Do Not Know
2 99 Refused
948 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 18 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 20

I nput | ocation: 2/50-51
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PK3@ El ect ed President

Do you happen to know how many times an individual can be el ected
presi dent ?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
2.0 8 1 TIMES (RECORD NUMBER VERBATI M
91.6 361 2 2 TIMES
3.3 13 3
0.6 2 4
0.1 1 8
0.0 0 10 TI MES (RECORD NUMBER VERBATI M
2.4 10 90 UNLI M TED/ LI FETI ME/ ETC
13 98 DO NOT KNOW
4 99 REFUSED
541 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 90

I nput | ocation: 2/52-53

Page 40

PK3 @ El ected President - Follow Up

Just give me your best guess.

PCT N VALUE LABEL
5.7 0 1 TIMES (RECORD NUMBER VERBATI M
44. 2 3 2 2 TIMES
34.4 2 4
0.0 0 10 TI MES (RECORD NUMBER VERBATI M
15.6 1 90 UNLI M TED/ LI FETI ME/ ETC
7 98 DO NOT KNOW
4 99 REFUSED
936 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 90

I nput | ocation: 2/54-55
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PK4A@

20 Data

Override Veto

Page 41

How much of a majority is needed for the Senate and House of the U S
Congress to override a presidential veto?

PCT N VALUE
49.7 145 2
14.8 43 5

4.6 13 6

2.7 8 7

0.0 0 8

5.1 15 9

0.2 0 10

0.1 0 11

0.0 0 25

0.8 2 33

0.7 2 45

0.4 1 50

0.1 0 57

0.2 1 59

2.0 6 60

0.7 2 61

1.6 5 65

0.4 1 66

4.5 13 70
10.8 32 75

0.2 1 80

0.4 1 90

0.0 0 97

119 98
1 99
541
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:
I nput | ocation: 2/56-57

LABEL

2/3 (2/3 VAIORITY) OF BOTH HOUSES
50% OR 51%

RAW NUMBER BETWEEN 1- 100

ALL OF THEM

UNABLE TODO I T

UNCODEABLE RESPONSE

PERCENTACE

PERCENTACE
DO NOT' KNOW
REFUSED

(No Dat a)

2 MD Codes: 99, 98
90

March 1, 2001



SCSS 20 Data

PK4 @ Overri de
Just give me your best
PCT N VALUE
9.8 8 2
23.2 18 5
8.7 7 6
0.0 0 7
0.0 0 8
7.3 6 9
0.3 0 10
0.2 0 14
0.4 0 20
8.5 7 40
2.9 2 50
9.9 8 51
1.2 1 52
4.5 4 55
2.0 2 60
2.6 2 65
1.0 1 66
1.6 1 70
14.4 11 75
1.6 1 80
0.0 0 97
39 98
3 99
833

954 cases
Type: numeric M n:
Deci mal s: 0 Max:

I nput | ocation: 2/58-59

Presidential Veto

guess.

LABEL

2/3 (2/3 VAIORITY) OF BOTH HOUSES

50% OR 51%

RAW NUMBER BETWEEN 1- 100
ALL OF THEM

UNABLE TODO I T
UNCODEABLE RESPONSE
PERCENTACE

PERCENTACE
DO NOT' KNOW
REFUSED

(No Dat a)

2 MD Codes: 99, 98
80

March 1, 2001

Page 42



SCSS 20 Data

PK5@

Whi ch politica

Page 43

Maj ority M chigan Legi sl ature?

party holds a najority in the M chigan Legi sl ature?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
1.8 6 0 OTHER PARTY MENTI ONED OTHER THAN REP. OR DEM
68.7 249 1 REPUBLI CAN
29.5 107 5 DEMOCRAT
46 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
541 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput | ocation: 2/60
PK5@ Maj ority M chigan Legislature - Follow -Up
Just give me your best guess
PCT N VALUE LABEL
19.2 6 0 OTHER PARTY MENTI ONED OTHER THAN REP. OR DEM
41.9 13 1 REPUBLI CAN
38.9 12 5 DEMOCRAT
16 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
903 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput |ocation: 2/61

March 1, 2001
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PK6 @ Ofice WIIiam Rehnqui st

Do you happen to know what political office WIIliam Rehnqui st hol ds?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
73.4 117 1 JUSTI CE/ CHI EF JUSTI CE SUPREME COURT
10.0 16 2 Republican
4.3 7 3 Denocr at
3.3 5 4 Congressnman (Senator/ Representative Washi ngt on)
5.1 8 5 Cabi net post (secretary)
1.4 2 6 Lieutenant Covernor/ Gover nor
2.5 4 7 Judge
89 8 DO NOT KNOW
164 9 REFUSED
541 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7
I nput |ocation: 2/62
PK6 @ Position WIIiam Renqui st-Foll ow - Up

Just give me your best guess

PCT N VALUE LABEL
11.9 1 1 JUSTI CE/ CHI EF JUSTI CE SUPREME COURT
38.4 3 2 Republican
22.0 2 3 Denocr at
18.3 2 4 Congressnan (Senator/ Representative Washi ngt on)
8.8 1 5 Cabi net post (secretary)
0.0 0 6 Lieutenant Covernor/ Gover nor
0.6 0 7 Judge
77 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
865 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput |ocation: 2/63
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CD6 Now | have just a few nore background questions

What is the religious group which you feel nost closely represents your
religious views?

(Is it Catholic, Islamc, Jewi sh, Protestant, some other religion, or no
religion)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

11.6 106 0 NONE; NO RELI d QUS GROUP
35.1 321 1 CATHOLI C; ROVAN CATHOLI C, ORTHODOX
0.5 5 2 | SLAM O MJUSLIM
1.0 9 3 JEWSH
48.6 445 4 PROTESTANT
3.1 28 5 OTHER NON- CHRI STI AN ( H ndu, Buddhi st, witches)
0.0 0 6 OIHER CHRI STI AN
15 8 DO NOTr KNOwW
23 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/64

CD7 @ Political Party

Ceneral ly speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a
Denocrat, an | ndependent or sonething el se?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

7.9 73 0 ANOTHER PARTY, TH RD PARTY, ETC

22.1 205 1 REPUBLI CAN
32.2 299 4 | NDEPENDENT
37.9 351 7 DEMOCRAT

10 8 DO NOT KNOW

16 9 REFUSED

954 cases

Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput |ocation: 2/65
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CD7/@ Republ i can

Wiul d you call yourself a strong Republican or not a very strong

Page 46

Republ i can?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
51.0 104 1 STRONG REPUBLI CAN
49.0 100 2 NOT A VERY STRONG REPUBLI CAN
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
749 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 2
I nput |ocation: 2/66
Chr @ Denocr at

Wiul d you call yourself a strong Denocrat or not a very strong

Denocr at ?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
54.0 189 6 NOI' A VERY STRONG DEMOCRAT
46.0 161 7 STRONG DEMOCRAT
0 8 DO NOT' KNOwW
2 9 REFUSED
602 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 6 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput |ocation: 2/67
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cOra | ndependent

Do you general ly think of yourself as closer to the Denocratic Party
or the Republican Party?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
31.5 94 3 REPUBLI CAN
23.7 71 4 NEl THER (R PROVI DED)
44.8 134 5 DEMOCRAT
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
655 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 3 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 2/68

partyid Party ID
PCT N VALUE LABEL
7.9 73 0 ANOTHER PARTY, THI RD PARTY, ETC
11.3 104 1 strong republican
10.8 100 2 not strong rep
10.2 94 3 lean republican
7.6 71 4 neither
14.5 134 5 |ean denocrat
20.4 189 6 not strong dem
17.4 161 7 strong denocr at
10 8 DO NOT KNOW
16 9 REFUSED
2 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput |ocation: 2/69
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P17@ Political |deol ogy

Ceneral |y speaking, do you think of yourself as a conservative, a
moderate, or a |liberal?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

33.0 290 1 CONSERVATI VE
42.8 376 4 MODERATE
24.1 212 7 LI BERAL
59 8 DO NOT KNOW
17 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

Input |ocation: 2/70

P17@ Conservati ve

Wiul d you consi der yourself very conservative or sonmewhat conservative?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
34.8 101 1 VERY CONSERVATI VE
65.2 189 2 SOVEWHAT CONSERVATI VE
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
664 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2

Input location: 2/71
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P17@ Li bera
Wiul d you consi der yourself to be very liberal or somewhat |iberal?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
83.4 175 6 SOVEWHAT LI BERAL
16.6 35 7 VERY LI BERAL
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
742 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 6 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7
Input |ocation: 2/72
P17 @ Moder at e
Do you general ly think of yourself as closer to the conservative
side or the liberal side?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
47.9 179 3 CLOSER TO THE CONSERVATI VE
14.2 53 4 |INTHE M DDLE
37.8 142 5 CLOSER TO THE LI BERAL S| DE
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
577 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 3 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
Input |ocation: 2/73
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i deol ogy | deol ogy
PCT N VALUE LABEL
11.5 101 1 very conservative
21.6 189 2 somewhat conservative
20.5 179 3 lean conservative
6.1 53 4 mddle
16.2 142 5 lean libera
20.0 175 6 somewhat |i beral
4.0 35 7 very liberal
59 8 DO NOT KNOwW
17 9 REFUSED
5 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7
Input |ocation: 2/74
CcD8 Marital Status

Are you currently narried, divorced, separated, w dowed, nenber of an

unmarried couple, or have you never been married?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.0 0 0 OTHER
57.0 541 1 MARRI ED, REMARR ED
8.1 77 2 DI VORCED
1.0 9 3 SEPARATED
7.7 73 4 W DONED
3.7 35 5 MEMBER OF AN UNMARRI ED COUPLE
22.4 213 6 SINGLE, NEVER BEEN MARR ED
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 6

Input |ocation: 2/75
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CcD10 Adul ts

Page 51

I ncl udi ng yoursel f, how many individuals who are 18 years of age or

ol der live in your househol d?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

19.1 181 1 ADULTS
56.8 540 2
14.4 137 3
8.5 81 4
0.6 5 5
0.1 1 7
0.4 4 9
0.1 1 10 ADULTS
0 98 DO NOT KNOW
3 99 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 10

I nput |ocation: 2/76-77
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TV Hours TV

On an average day, about how many hours do you personally watch
tel evi si on?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

1.4 13 0 HOURS
19.6 183 1
24.9 233 2
22.1 207 3
9.9 93 4
8.0 75 5
6.8 64 6
2.4 23 7
1.9 18 8
0.3 3 9
0.7 7 10
0.6 6 12
0.1 1 13
0.3 3 14
0.2 2 15
0.1 1 16
0.4 4 18
0.0 0 20
0.2 1 24 HOURS
13 98 DO NOT KNOW
5 99 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 24

I nput |ocation: 2/78-79
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CD15 Enpl oyment
W are interested in | earning about the different ways people may earn
their living. Last week, were you working full-tine, part-tinme, going

to school, a home-neker or sonething el se?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.0 0 0 SOVETHI NG ELSE
51.2 483 1 WORK FULL TIME, SELF EMPLOYED FULL TI ME
12. 4 117 2 WORK PART TIME, SELF EMPLOYED FULL TI ME
1.6 15 3 WORK AND GO TO SCHOCL
0.0 0 4 | N THE ARMED FORCES
0.5 5 5 HAVE A JOB, BUT NOT AT WORK LAST WEEK
3.2 30 6 UNEMPLOYED, LAID OFF, LOOK FOR WORK
16.7 157 7 RETIRED
2.5 23 8 SCHOOL FULL TI ME
9.8 93 9 HOME- MAKER
2.0 19 10 DI SABLED
3 98 DO NOT KNOW
8 99 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 10

Input |ocation: 3/7-8

cD21 Type Enpl oynment

In your main (last) job, what kind of work do (did) you nornally do?
That is, what is (was) your job called?

PCT N VALUE

98.2 937 0
0.5 4 9997
0.1 1 9998
1.2 11 9999

954 cases

Type: character Wdth: 4

I nput |ocation: 3/9-12
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Access | nternet

How often, if at all, do you access the Internet, either for the
pur poses of sending e-mail or visiting or browsing the 'world w de
web" ?

Wul d you say daily, 3 to 4 tines a week, once a week, a
couple of times a month, once a nonth, a fewtimes a year, or never?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

40.1 381 1 DALY
12.3 117 2 3 TO 4 TIMES A VEEK
5.3 51 3  ONCE A VEEEK
3.0 28 4 A COUPLE OF TI MES A MONTH
3.2 30 5 ONCE A MONTH
3.4 32 6 A FEWTIMES A YEAR
32.7 311 7 NEVER
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7

I nput |ocation: 3/13
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| 2a Where Access
Do you access the Internet nostly from home, work, school, the
library, or somewhere el se?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
65.1 416 1 HOMVE
25.2 161 2 WORK
2.3 15 3  SCHOOL
1.3 9 4 LI BRARY
5.1 33 5 Famly/friends homes
0.9 6 7 M scel | aneous ot her
1 8 DO NOT KNOwW
3 9 REFUSED
311 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7
Input |ocation: 3/14
I 2b Reason No | nternet
What is the main reason why you have not used the Internet?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
69.2 209 1 No conputer at home/work/schoo
5.3 16 2 Tried, but found it too conplicated
7.0 21 3 Tried, but found it not worth the time/hassl e/ expense
1.3 4 4 Trust/do not trust internet/conputers, etc
11.3 34 5 Not interested in internet/conputers/technol ogy/etc
0.3 1 6 Physically unable to use computers
5.7 17 7 M scel | aneous ot her
5 8 DO NOT' KNOwW
4 9 REFUSED
643 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 7
Input |ocation: 3/15
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I 3b Mai n Reason Access
What woul d you say is the one nain reason you access the
I nternet?
Is it to send and receive e-nail, to get information, or to purchase
products fromthe web?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
0 0 OTHER
0 1 SEND AND RECEI VE E- MAI L
0 2 TO GET | NFORVATI ON
0 3  PURCHASE PRCDUCTS
0 4 COMBI NATI ON OF REASONS
0 8 DO NOT KNOwW
0 9 REFUSED
954 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric M n: NA MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: NA
Input |ocation: 3/16
| 3a@ bt ai n Li cense/ Gov For ns

In the past nmonth, for which of the foll owi ng purposes have you

used the Internet?

To obtain a license or governnent forns

PCT N VALUE
13.1 84 1
86.9 555 5

1 8
3 9
311
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:

I nput |ocation: 3/17

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT' KNOW
REFUSED

(No Dat a)

1 MD Codes: 9,8
5
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| 3a@®

Send/ Recei

ve E-nail

To send and receive e-mai

PCT N VALUE
85.2 545 1
14.8 94 5

0 8
3 9
311
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:

Input |ocation: 3/18

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

(No Dat a)

1 MD Codes: 9,8
5

Page 57

| 3a@

To | ook for

Look For

i nformati on

PCT N VALUE
93.9 601 1
6.1 39 5
0 8
3 9
311

954 cases
Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:

I nput |ocation: 3/19

I nformation

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT' KNOW
REFUSED

(No Dat a)

1 MD Codes: 9,8
5
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| 3a@l D scussi on/ Chat Room

To participate in a |live discussion/chat room

PCT N VALUE LABEL
19.0 122 1 YES
81.0 518 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
311 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 3/20

| 3a@@ Contact/El ected O ficial

To Contact an elected officia

PCT N VALUE LABEL
11.0 70 1 YES
89.0 570 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
311 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/21
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| 3a@ Read

To read a magazi ne or newspaper

Page 59

PCT N VALUE LABEL
31.6 202 1 YES
68.4 437 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
311 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput |ocation: 3/22
| 3a@ Job Openi ngs
To seek | ocal job openings
PCT N VALUE LABEL
27.1 173 1 YES
72.9 467 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
311 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 3/23
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| 3a@ Local Events

To | earn about your |ocal community and events

PCT N VALUE LABEL
34.9 223 1 YES
65.1 417 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
311 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/24

| 3a@ Manage Fi nances

To manage finances or pay bills

PCT N VALUE LABEL
25.6 165 1 YES
73.9 475 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.5 3 9 REFUSED
311 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 9

Input |ocation: 3/25
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| 3a@ Resear ch

To research a product or service

Page 61

PCT N VALUE LABEL
70.9 456 1 YES
28.6 184 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.5 3 9 REFUSED
311 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 9
Input |ocation: 3/26
| 3a@ Pur chases
To purchase a product or a service
PCT N VALUE LABEL
38.6 248 1 YES
60.9 392 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.5 3 9 REFUSED
311 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 9

I nput |ocation: 3/27
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1 4 Ever Purchased

Have you ever purchased anything through the world w de web,
(such as travel, books, and compact disks)?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
22.8 90 1 YES
76.4 302 5 NO
0.0 0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0.8 3 9 REFUSED
558 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 9

I nput |ocation: 3/28

15 Reason Never Purchased

What is the main reason why you have never purchased anything through the
wor | d-wi de- web?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
41.5 123 1 Security issues, trust
8.3 25 2 Do not trust sellers
9.5 28 3 Do not need anything
8.0 24 4 Did not find what |ooking for
11. 4 34 5 Do not have a credit card/don't use credit cards
8.1 24 6 Prefer to use stores
2.0 6 7 Financial issues
2.9 9 8 New to computer technol ogy
3.2 9 9 Do not have a conputer
5.3 16 90 M scel | aneous ot her
5 98 Do not know
0 99 Refused
652 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 90

I nput | ocation: 3/29-30
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| 6@ Job - Data Entry

Does your current job require you to do any of follow ng?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
56.6 250 1 YES
43.4 192 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
510 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/31

| 6@ E-mai | communi cati on

E-mai | communi cation

PCT N VALUE LABEL
59.2 262 1 YES
40.8 181 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
510 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 3/32
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6@ | nternet Research
I nternet research
PCT N VALUE LABEL
46.4 205 1 YES
53.6 237 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
510 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput |ocation: 3/33
6@ Conput er progranmmi ng
Conput er progranmmi ng
PCT N VALUE LABEL
20.9 93 1 YES
79.1 350 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
510 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5
Input |ocation: 3/34
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17 Learn Technol ogy Skills

Where do you | earn new technol ogy skills?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
14.9 65 1 Personal contact (friend/relative/co-workers)
0.1 0 2 Paid contact (pay a consultant/conputer person)
8.5 37 3 Reading a nmanua
7.2 32 4 Formal conputer course
10.5 46 5 Trial and error/learn on own
25.9 113 6 Schoo
27.8 122 7 Enpl oyer
2.2 9 8 On-line or programbased hel p systens
1.3 6 90 M scel | aneous ot her
1.6 7 91 Do Not Learn new skills
3 98 Do not know
2 99 Refused
510 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 99, 98
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 91
I nput | ocation: 3/35-36
UN1L Uni on Menber

Are you currently a nenber of a union or are you represented by
a uni on?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

23.1 218 1 YES
76.9 725 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
10 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 3/37
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UN2 For mer Uni on Menber
Have you ever been a menber of a union or represented by a union?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
33.8 244 1 YES
66.2 478 5 NO
4 8 DO NOT KNOW
10 9 REFUSED
218 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput |ocation: 3/38
UN3 G her Family Union

I's anyone el se in your household a menber of a union or represented by

uni on?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
24.6 232 1 YES
75.4 712 5 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
7 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput |ocation: 3/39

9,8
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i nca $30 or More
To get a picture of people's financial situations, we'd |like to know the
general range of incomes of all households we interview This is
for statistical analysis purposes and your answers will be kept strictly
confidential. Now, thinking about your household's total annua
income fromall sources (including your job), did your household receive
$30, 000 or nore in 2000?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
75.8 638 1 YES
24.2 204 5 NO
22 8 DO NOT KNOW
90 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5
I nput |ocation: 3/40
i nch Less than $20, 000?

Was it |less than $20, 000?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
50.3 101 1 YES
49.7 100 5 NO
3 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
750 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/41
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i ncc Less than $10, 000?
Was it |less than $10, 000?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
34.0 34 1 YES
66.0 66 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
853 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5
Input |ocation: 3/42
i ncd $60, 000? or More
Was it $60, 000? or nore?
PCT N VALUE LABEL
51.5 325 1 YES
48.5 306 5 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
316 (No Dat a)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5
Input |ocation: 3/43
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i nce $40, 000 or More

Was it $40,000 or nore?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
60.0 178 1 YES
40.0 119 5 NO
7 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
647 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/44

i ncf $50, 000 or More

Was it $50,000 or rmore? (| NADVERTENTLY SKI PPED)

PCT N VALUE LABEL
0 1 YES
0 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
954 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric M n: NA MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: NA

Input |ocation: 3/45
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i ncg More than $70, 000

Was it nmore than $70, 000?

PCT N VALUE LABEL
69.4 221 1 YES
30.6 98 5 NO
6 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
629 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/46

i ncomre | nconme
m ssi ng
PCT N VALUE LABEL
3.6 34 1 $10,000 or |ess
7.0 66 2 $10, 000- 19, 999
10.6 100 3  $20, 000- 29, 999
19.0 178 4 $30, 000- 39, 999
12.6 119 5 $40, 000-59,999 (NOTE: M ssing skip command did not
separate $40ks from $50ks)
23.5 221 7 $60, 000- 69, 999
10.4 98 8 $70,000 or nore
13.2 124 9 Don't Know Refused
14 . (No Data)
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 9

I nput |ocation: 3/47
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CD26 Phone Li nes

How many di f f erent

PCT N VALUE

84.1 797 1
13.4 127 2
2.0 19 3

0.2 2 4

0.0 0 5

0.0 0 6

0.2 2 7

0 8

6 9

954 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

phone nunbers does your househol d have?

LABEL
PHONE LI NE

PHONE LI NES

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Mn: 1
Max: 7

MD Codes: 9,8

I nput |ocation: 3/48

Page 71

zi pcode Zip

Code

What is your zip code?

954 cases

Type: numeric
Deci nal s: 0

M n: 48000
Max: 49999

MD Codes: 99999, 99998

I nput | ocation: 3/49-53
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R @ Re- I nt ervi ew

In a couple of nmonths, we'd like to re-contact sone of the people we've
spoken with for a short 5 or 6 minute interview Wuld you be willing
to participate again in a couple of nmonths if it would only take 5 or

6 m nutes?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

91.6 850 1 YES
8.4 78 5 NO
20 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/54

raceperc Race Perception
Finally, what do you think is ny racial background?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

50.2 365 1 AFRI CAN- AVERI CAN OR BLACK
6.2 45 2 ASI AN OR PACI FI C | SLANDER
0.9 7 3 NATI VE AMERI CAN

42.8 311 4 \WWH TE OR CAUCASI AN

190 8 Don't Know
37 9 Refused/ Not Applicable
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 3/70
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i werl Interviewer Ethnicity
First are you of H spanic, Latino, or Spanish

PCT N VALUE LABEL

5.3 50 1 YES
94.7 897 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/73

i wer 2@ Interviewer - Wite
What is your race?
Wite

PCT N VALUE LABEL

33.0 313 1 YES
67.0 635 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/74
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i wer 2@ Interviewer: African Amrerican or Bl ack

African Anerican or Bl ack

PCT N VALUE LABEL

61.7 584 1 YES
38.3 363 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/75

iwer2@ Interviewer: Hawaiian or other Pacific |slander

Hawai i an or other Pacific |slander?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

0.4 4 1 YES
99.6 944 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/76
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iwer2@ I ntervi ewer: Asian
Asi an

PCT N VALUE LABEL

6.4 61 1 YES
93.6 887 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/77

i wer 2@ Interviewer: Anerican |Indian or Al aska Native

PCT N VALUE LABEL

1.7 16 1 YES
98.3 931 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/78
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i wer3 I ntervi ener Gender
What is your gender?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

18.9 179 1 MALE
81.1 768 5 FEMALE
6 9 No Response
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5

Input |ocation: 3/79

i wer4@ Cooper ati ve Respondent
How cooperative was the respondent ?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

79.7 755 1 Very cooperative
18.1 172 2 Sonewhat cooperative
2.1 20 3 Not very cooperative
0.1 1 4 Not at all cooperative
0 8 Do not know
6 9 Refused
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 4

I nput |ocation: 3/80

March 1, 2001



SOSS 20 Data Page 77

i wer4@ I nt er est ed Respondent
How i nterested was the respondent in the survey?

PCT N VALUE LABEL

60.4 576 1 Very interested
29.9 285 2 Sonewhat interested
8.5 81 3 Not very interested
0.6 6 4 Not at all interested
0.6 6 9
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 9

Input |ocation: 4/7

randomil 1st Random Nunber

This randomdigit used to assign cases to rotation of the order of
response options in A2a.

PCT N VALUE LABEL

27.3 261 1
24.6 234 2
24.2 231 3
23.9 228 4
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 4

Input |ocation: 4/8
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randon® 2nd Random Numnber

This randomdigit used to assign cases to rotation of the order of
questions E3, E4, and E5, and which version of the introduction to
the political know edge test (PKl to PK6) respondents were given

PCT N VALUE LABEL
51.9 495 1
48.1 459 2
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 2
Input |ocation: 4/9
randon8 3rd Random Nunber

This randomdigit used to determ ne which white respondents

know edge test in questions PKL to PK6

will skip the politica
PCT N VALUE LABEL
30.6 292 1
32.6 311 2
36.8 351 3
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 3
I nput |ocation: 4/10
over sanp Cases drawn for the oversanple of 4 urban counties
PCT N VALUE
88.2 841
11.8 113 1
954 cases
Type: character Wdth: 2
I nput |ocation: 4/11-12
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TCNT Number of call attenpts needed to conplete
PCT N VALUE LABEL
13.4 128 1
16.6 159 2
12.3 117 3
11.8 112 4
7.5 72 5
8.7 83 6
5.4 52 7
5.0 47 8
6.0 57 9
2.1 20 10
2.6 25 11
3.0 29 12
1.7 16 13
2.0 19 14
0.9 9 15
0.3 3 17
0.0 0 18
0.1 1 19
0.3 2 21
0.0 0 22
0.1 1 23
0.1 1 25
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 25
I nput |ocation: 4/14-15
FNL1 Fi nal D sposition
PCT N VALUE LABEL
79.6 759 1 1Initial Conplete
0.7 6 2 Partial
19.7 188 3 Converted initial Refusa
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 3

Input |ocation: 4/17-18
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I Nv1 | nt ervi ewer
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 17 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 999

I nput |ocation: 4/21-23

Page 80

DAT1 Interview Date
954 cases
Type: numeric M n: 1172001 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 2272001

I nput | ocation: 4/25-32

races Respondent Race

Recoded race of respondent (nultiple responses coded

to a single group)

PCT N
786
118
0
6
17
27

(o]

[EnY
PoobdA
0 N O N

954 cases

VALUE

a b wWwNBE

Type: numeric Mn
Deci nal s: 0 Max:

Input |ocation: 4/34

LABEL

Wite

African Anerican
Hawai i an Pacific | sl ander
Asi an

Nati ve Anerican

(No Dat a)

1 MD Codes: none
5
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mul t 2 Miltiple Racial |Ds
Coded from CD4a@ t hrough CD4a@

PCT N VALUE LABEL

2.8 27 0 Refused Race questions
95.1 906 1 Single Racial Background
2.1 20 2 Multiple Racial Backgrounds
0.0 0 3
0.1 0 4
0.0 0 5
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 5

I nput |ocation: 4/35

Page 81

racewt Wi ght correction to use race rel ated oversanpling
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 0.0250 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 4 Max: 14.0124

I nput | ocation: 4/36-41

agecat Rs age in categories

PCT N VALUE LABEL

14.5 137 1 18 - 24 Yrs
11.4 108 2 25 - 29 Yrs
22.6 213 3 30 - 39 Yrs
17.8 167 4 40 - 49 Yrs
11.9 112 5 50 - 59 Yrs
5.9 55 6 60 - 64 Yrs
15.9 150 7 65 or ol der
11 9 REFUSED
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: 9
Deci nal s: 0 Max: 7

Input |ocation: 4/43
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adj wt Wi ght adj for phones adults race gender age w thin region
954 cases
Type: numeric M n: 0.0337 MD Codes: 0.0000
Deci nal s: 4 Max: 6.1611

I nput | ocation: 4/58-63

nmsuer egn Regi on code based on MSU Ext ensi on G oupi ngs

PCT N VALUE LABEL

3.5 33 1 W

4.3 41 2 NORTH LP

13.4 128 3 W CENTRAL

8.7 83 4 E. CENTRAL

14.1 135 5 SOUTHWEST

56.0 534 6 SOUTHEAST URBAN

954 cases

Type: numeric Mn: 1 MD Codes: O
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 6

I nput |ocation: 4/64

msuewt wei ght by MU regi on
954 cases
Type: numeric M n: 0.0337 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 4 Max: 9.4215

I nput | ocation: 4/65-70

st at ewt Weight for Statew de Estimates
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 0.0200 MD Codes: none
Deci nal s: 4 Max: 16.9192

Input |ocation: 4/71-76
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rac3 Race 3 categories
PCT N VALUE LABEL
2.8 27 0 Refused Race Questions
82.4 786 1 Wite
12.4 118 2 African Amrerican
2.4 23 3 Qher
0 9 Refuse-Not codeabl e
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: O MD Codes: 9,7
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 3
Input |ocation: 4/77
ACGE Age of Respondent
954 cases
Type: numeric Mn: 18 MD Codes: 999, 998
Deci mal s: 0 Max: 94

I nput | ocation: 4/78-80
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